instruments converted to fixed rate via cash flow hedges and, to a lesser degree, the effects of changes in interest rates on the
fixed components of floating rate financial instruments or fixed rate financial instruments converted to variable rate via fair value
hedges. The impact of these effects is directly related to the financial instrument’s duration.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis was based on changes in fair value with a parallel shift in the forward yield curve of
+/- 100 bps. The sensitivities data shown by the analysis provide a base scenario that can be used to measure potential changes
in fair value, in the presence of changes in interest rates.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis for the fair value interest rate risk at 31 December 2020 for the Poste Italiane
Group’s positions.

566

Annual Report 2020
Poste Italiane Group

Section Summary

Poste Italiane Group - Fair value interest rate risk

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value
Effect on liability

toward policyholders
Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Equity reserves before
taxation

Nominal Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 131,294 156,635 (10,061) 10,068 (8,669) 8,669 -   -   (1,392) 1,399

Fixed income instruments 130,794 156,095 (10,058) 10,065 (8,666) 8,666 -   -   (1,392) 1,399

Other investments 500 540 (3) 3 (3) 3 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,930 3,339 (325) 325 (322) 322 (3) 3 -   -

Fixed income instruments 1,890 1,992 (89) 89 (86) 86 (3) 3 -   -

Other investments* 40 1,347 (236) 236 (236) 236 -   -   -   -

Derivative financial instruments 268 -   19 (20) -   -   -   -   19 (20)

Cash flow hedges 268 -   19 (20) -   -   -   -   19 (20)

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 3,110 (69) 237 (254) 74 (74) -   -   163 (180)

Cash flow hedges 1,850 (59) 163 (180) -   -   -   -   163 (180)

Fair value hedges 1,260 (10) 74 (74) 74 (74) -   -   -   -

Variability at 31 December 2020 136,602 159,905 (10,130) 10,119 (8,917) 8,917 (3) 3 (1,210) 1,199

2019 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 123,884 139,821 (7,638) 7,625 (6,550) 6,550 -   -   (1,088) 1,075

Fixed income instruments 123,384 139,282 (7,635) 7,622 (6,547) 6,547 -   -   (1,088) 1,075

Other investments 500 539 (3) 3 (3) 3 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,431 2,459 (281) 281 (278) 278 (3) 3 -   -

Fixed income instruments 1,396 1,499 (58) 58 (55) 55 (3) 3 -   -

Other investments* 35 960 (223) 223 (223) 223 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1,450 (43) 72 (77) 4 (4) -   -   68 (73)

Cash flow hedges 1,330 (42) 68 (73) -   -   -   -   68 (73)

Fair value hedges 120 (1) 4 (4) 4 (4) -   -   -   -

Variability at 31 December 2019 126,765 142,237 (7,847) 7,829 (6,824) 6,824 (3) 3 (1,020) 1,002

* For Other investments relative to Mutual investment funds, the nominal value indicates the number of units held without taking into account the face value of the equity security.

In terms of financial assets recognised at fair value through other comprehensive income, the risk in question primarily
relates to:

	z fixed income government securities held by Poste Vita SpA, totalling €94,802 million; of this amount, €92,577 million is used
to cover Class I and V policies linked to separately managed funds, and €2,225 million relates to the Company’s free capital;

	z fixed income government securities held by BancoPosta RFC for fair value totalling €42,638 million, which consist of: fixed

[…]

prehensive income (a nominal value of the fixed income instruments of approximately €97 billion), almost entirely passed on to
policyholders and recognised in specific technical provisions under the shadow accounting method.

The sensitivity to the spread has been calculated by applying a shift of +/- 100 bps to the yield curve for Italian government
bonds.

152.	Duration is the indicator used to estimate the percentage change in price in response to a shift in market returns.
153.	The Coherent Duration of assets and liabilities is defined as changes in the value of assets and liabilities, in proportion to the total amount of assets exposed to interest rate

risk, following parallel shocks raising and lowering interest rates by 10 basis points.

568

Annual Report 2020
Poste Italiane Group

Section Summary

The table below shows the results of the analysis of sensitivity154 to spread risk of the most significant positions in the portfolios
of both the Parent Company and the Poste Vita Group at 31 December 2020.

Poste Italiane SpA – Fair value spread risk

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value Equity reserves before taxation

Nominal Fair Value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 33,969 43,046 (4,377) 5,228 (4,377) 5,228

Fixed income instruments 33,969 43,046 (4,377) 5,228 (4,377) 5,228

Derivative financial instruments 268 -   19 (21) 19 (21)

Cash flow hedges 268 -   19 (21) 19 (21)

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1,800 (54) 170 (188) 170 (188)

Cash flow hedges 1,800 (54) 170 (188) 170 (188)

Variability at 31 December 2020 36,037 42,992 (4,188) 5,019 (4,188) 5,019

2019 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 31,670 37,323 (3,464) 4,062 (3,464) 4,062

Fixed income instruments 31,670 37,323 (3,464) 4,062 (3,464) 4,062

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1,280 (36) 70 (74) 70 (74)

Cash flow hedges 1,280 (36) 70 (74) 70 (74)

Variability at 31 December 2019 32,950 37,287 (3,394) 3,988 (3,394) 3,988

For the purposes of full disclosure, a movement in the spread would have no accounting effect on financial assets measured
at amortised cost, but would only impact unrealised gains and losses. In other words, fixed income instruments measured at
amortised cost attributable entirely to BancoPosta, which at 31 December 2020 amounted to €33,254 million (nominal value of
€26,157 million) and have a fair value of €34,760 million, would be reduced in fair value by approximately €4.3 billion following an
increase in the spread of 100 bps, with the change not reflected in the accounts.

Movements in the spread have no impact on BancoPosta RFC’s ability to meet its capital requirements, as the fair value reserves
are not included in the computation of own funds for supervisory purposes.

154.	For sensitivity purposes, the swap rate curve and the BTP curve were used (10-year swap rate of -26.4 bps and the spread of the BTP compared to the 10-year swap rate of 80.7 bps

569

Financial statements of Poste Italiane at 31 December 2020
6. Risk management

SectionSummary

Poste Vita Group – Fair value spread risk

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value
Effect on liability

toward policyholders
Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Equity reserves before
taxation

Notional Fair Value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 97,294 113,557 (9,456) 9,456 (9,346) 9,346 -   -   (110) 110

Fixed income instruments 96,794 113,017 (9,441) 9,441 (9,331) 9,331 -   -   (110) 110

Other investments 500 540 (15) 15 (15) 15 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,930 3,339 (346) 346 (343) 343 (3) 3 -   -

Fixed income instruments 1,890 1,992 (109) 109 (106) 106 (3) 3 -   -

Other investments* 40 1,347 (237) 237 (237) 237 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1,260 (10) 74 (74) 74 (74) -   -   -   -

Fair value hedges 1,260 (10) 74 (74) 74 (74) -   -   -   -

Variability at 31 December 2020 100,484 116,886 (9,728) 9,728 (9,615) 9,615 (3) 3 (110) 110

2019 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 92,183 102,466 (8,118) 8,118 (8,013) 8,013 -   -   (105) 105

Fixed income instruments 91,683 101,927 (8,098) 8,098 (7,993) 7,993 -   -   (105) 105

Other investments 500 539 (20) 20 (20) 20 -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,431 2,459 (555) 555 (543) 543 (12) 12 -   -

Fixed income instruments 1,396 1,499 (331) 331 (319) 319 (12) 12 -   -

Other investments* 35 960 (224) 224 (224) 224 -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 120 (1) 4 (4) 4 (4) -   -   -   -

Fair value hedges 120 (1) 4 (4) 4 (4) -   -   -   -

Variability at 31 December 2019 93,734 104,924 (8,669) 8,669 (8,552) 8,552 (12) 12 (105) 105

*	 For Other investments relative to Mutual investment funds, the nominal value indicates the number of units held without taking into account the face value of the equity security.

For the purposes of full disclosure, following an increase in the spread of 100 bps, the Poste Vita Group’s fixed income instru-
ments measured at amortised cost, which at 31 December 2020 amounted to €1,858 million (nominal value of €1,794 million)
and have a fair value of €2,191 million, would be reduced in fair value by approximately €175 million, with the change not reflected
in the accounts.

In addition to using the above sensitivity analysis, Poste Italiane SpA and the Poste Vita group monitor spread risk by calculating

[…]

This is defined as the uncertainty related to the generation of future cash flows, due to interest rate fluctuations. It may result
from the misalignment – in terms of interest rates, indexation methods and maturities – of financial assets and liabilities that tend
to remain in place until their contractual and/or expected maturity (so-called banking book) which, as such, generate economic
effects in terms of net interest income, reflecting on the income results of future periods.

The following analysis refers to the uncertainty over future cash flows generated by variable rate instruments and variable rate
instruments created through fair value hedges following fluctuations in market interest rates.

Sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk relating to these instruments is calculated by assuming a parallel shift in the yield curve
of +/- 100 bps.

Sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk at 31 December 2020 on the Poste Italiane Group’s positions is shown in the table below.

Poste Italiane Group – Cash flow interest rate risk

Description
(€m)

Risk
exposure Change in value

Effect on liability
toward policyholders

Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Nominal +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Receivables

Deposits with the MEF 7,340 73 (73) -   -   73 (73)

Other financial receivables 7,509 75 (75) -   -   75 (75)

Fixed income instruments 4,070 41 (41) -   -   41 (41)

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Fixed income instruments 13,672 137 (137) 68 (68) 69 (69)

Other investments 500 5 (5) 5 (5) -   -

Financial assets at FVTPL

Fixed income instruments 53 1 (1) 1 (1) -   -

Other investments 22 -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and deposits attributable to BancoPosta

Bank deposits 3,364 34 (34) -   -   34 (34)

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank deposits 1,019 10 (10) 2 (2) 8 (8)

Deposits with the MEF 1,991 20 (20) -   -   20 (20)

Financial liabilities

Loans

Due to financial institutions (1,150) (11) 11 -   -   (11) 11

Other financial liabilities (392) (4) 4 -   -   (4) 4

Variability at 31 December 2020 37,998 381 (381) 76 (76) 305 (305)

572

Annual Report 2020
Poste Italiane Group

Section Summary

Descrizione
(milioni di euro)

Risk
exposure Change in value

Effect on liability
toward policyholders

Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Nominal +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

2019 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Receivables

Deposits with the MEF 7,066 71 (71) -   -   71 (71)

Other financial receivables 5,683 57 (57) -   -   57 (57)

Fixed income instruments 2,560 26 (26) -   -   26 (26)

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Fixed income instruments 12,677 127 (127) 83 (83) 44 (44)

Other investments 500 5 (5) 5 (5) -   -

[…]

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis, the equities are matched with the corresponding amount of the Class A shares,
considering the volatility of the shares listed on the NYSE.

In the area of Derivative Financial Instruments, price risk mainly relates to the forward sale contract for 400,000 of Visa
Incorporated ordinary shares entered into by the Parent Company.

Lastly, during 2019 and in the first months of 2020, shares in Moneyfarm, sennder GmbH, Milkman, Tink and Volante, classified
as financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and not subject to sensitivity in the table
above, were acquired by the Parent Company and PostePay, as described in further detail in the table above.

Cash flow inflation risk
This is defined as the uncertainty related to future cash flows due to changes in the rate of inflation observed in the market.

The table below analyses the sensitivity of future cash flows for the Poste Italiane Group’s financial assets at 31 December 2020.

Poste Italiane Group – Cash flow inflation risk

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value Effect on liability
toward policyholders

Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Nominal Carrying
amount

+100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost 243 264 -   -   -   -   -   -

Fixed income instruments 243 264 -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTOCI 11,752 14,223 43 (43) 41 (41) 2 (2)

Fixed income instruments 11,752 14,223 43 (43) 41 (41) 2 (2)

Variability at 31 December 2020 11,995 14,487 43 (43) 41 (41) 2 (2)

2019 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost 127 156 -   -   -   -   -   -

Fixed income instruments 127 156 -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial assets at FVTOCI 11,428 13,236 41 (41) 39 (39) 2 (2)

Fixed income instruments 11,428 13,236 41 (41) 39 (39) 2 (2)

Variability at 31 December 2019 11,555 13,392 41 (41) 39 (39) 2 (2)

At 31 December 2020, cash flow inflation risk relates to inflation-linked government securities not subject to cash flow hedges or
fair value hedges. Of the total nominal value, securities totalling €9,805 million are held by Poste Vita SpA and securities totalling
€2,143 million by BancoPosta RFC.

160.	Not included in the scope of the analysis in question are €1,325 million of mutual funds with a predominantly bond composition.

588

Annual Report 2020
Poste Italiane Group

Section Summary

Foreign exchange risk
This is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates as a result of movements in exchange rates for currencies other